
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 19 APRIL 2017
TIME : 3.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor C Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, J Goodeve, P Ruffles (Vice 
Chairman) and M Stevenson.

CONTACT OFFICER:
LORRAINE BLACKBURN

01279 502172
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28
[...]

check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 – 12)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 (Pages 13 – 26)

6. Human Resources Management Statistics – Quarterly  Report
(Pages 27 – 40)

7. Local Joint Panel – Minutes 

Members will note that the Local Joint Panel meeting scheduled to take 
place on 15 March 2017 was cancelled.

8. Health and Safety: Minutes (Pages 41 – 44)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 26 
January 2017.

9. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2017, AT 3.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, 
J Goodeve, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

530  MINUTES 

The Chairman stated that at the last meeting, Members had 
requested further information on the “Buddy System”.  The 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
undertook to follow up on this matter. 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
October 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

531  MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report on the new management 
development programme, as detailed.  She explained how 
this would support senior management in terms of their future 
development potential.  She also explained that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HR HR

programme had undergone wide consultation and outlined the 
framework of the programme.

Councillor P Ruffles welcomed the fact that the programme 
recognised “customers at the heart” of what the Council did.  
He sought and was provided with clarification regarding the 
role of the 21st Century Public Servant as a “storyteller”.  

In response to a query from Councillor M Stevenson regarding 
feedback, the Head explained the role of Personal 
Development Reviews (PDRs) in this process and that the 
Management Development Programme would be reviewed 
during and at the end of the programme.

In response to a query from Councillor J Goodeve, the Head 
explained that the “Here to Help” initiatives had been 
incorporated within the Council’s new priorities and values 
and was now instilled within performance reviews.  In 
acknowledging this, the Chairman commented that he 
preferred to see a “golden thread” attached to initiatives which 
helped to evaluate them.

The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Management Development 
Programme, as now submitted, be approved.

532  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY REPORT OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2016 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period October to December 2016.  The 
Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the report, 
highlighting key areas.  She drew Members’ attention to the 
additional sheet tabled, which analysed employee data by 
gender and grade which had been previously requested by 
Members.

The Chairman referred to the “Voluntary Leavers, Other 
Category” and asked Officers to ensure that
[...]
nt and interview skills course.  He referred to the 

Page 7



HR HR

Dementia Friends Course and asked for an update in terms of 
highlighting this course to all.  Councillor P Ballam was keen 
to ensure that staff in direct contact with the public, were 
aware of courses on the “Action on Hearing Loss”.  The Head 
suggested that it might be useful to have a consolidated figure 
setting out how many had attended courses and from which 
section for the year as the data shown was just for this 
quarter.  This was supported.

Councillor S Cousins raised the issue of Diabetes and 
following queries on a number of related matters, advised 
Members that progress was being made and that he would be 
liaising with the Scrutiny Officer. 

Although not part of the report, Councillor P Ruffles raised the 
issue of car usage and parking.  He asked that the Council’s 
role as a “good neighbour” be highlighted in terms of what 
actions the Council had undertaken in terms of encouraging 
car sharing to minimise car use.   The inclusion of changes in 
work practices such as working from home was suggested by 
Councillor M Stevenson.  The Head stated that she would 
speak with communications on this issue.

The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Human Management Statistics 
for October to December 2016, as now submitted, be 
approved.

533  LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING:  30 
NOVEMBER 2016                                                                    

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
30 November 2016 be received.

(see also Minutes 534 - 537)

534  LEADERSHIP TEAM PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 30 

Page 8



HR HR

November 2016 on a new Leadership Team Performance 
report.

RESOLVED – that the Leadership Team Performance 
report, as now submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

535  MANAGING PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 30 
November 2016 on a revised Managing Performance report.

RESOLVED – that the Managing Performance report, 
as now submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

536  LONE WORKING POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 30 
November 2016 on a revised Lone Working Policy.

RESOLVED – that the Lone Working Policy, as now 
submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

537  PROBATIONARY POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 30 
November 2016 on a revised Probationary Policy.

RESOLVED – that the Probationary Policy, as now 
submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

538  HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING 

Page 9



HR HR

The Health and Safety Officer submitted a report on the 
performance of contractors and compliance monitoring 
undertaken by Contract Managers.  The Health and Safety 
Officer provided a summary of monitoring and compliance 
matters for high risk services, as now detailed.

In response to a query about the deployment of defibrillators 
in leisure facilities and other public places, the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development said she 
would undertake to speak with the Health and Safety Officer.  
The Chairman commented on statistics which had been 
consolidated.  He asked that future reports be broken down 
into more meaningful information.

In response to a query by Councillor S Bull, the Head said that 
she would check with the Health and Safety Officer regarding 
on site provision of health and safety officers at Buntingford 
depot..

Councillor M Stevenson queried the use of health and safety 
in car parks.  The Head undertook to speak with the Health 
and Safety Officer in this regard.

The Committee received the briefing and agreed that it should 
be submitted to Members on a quarterly basis.

RESOLVED – that (A) the briefing be received; and

(B) the briefing be submitted to Members on a 
quarterly basis.

539  HEALTH AND SAFETY : MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 26 
July 2016 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 July 2016 be received.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm

Page 10



HR HR

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  –  19 APRIL 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES  AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                          

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

Members are invited to recommend to Council approval of the Pay Policy 
Statement  2017/18 and pay scale points for Directors.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 
That:

(A) the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 be recommended for 
approval to Council; and

(B) the pay scale points for Directors be recommended for 
approval to Council

Background 

1.1 A Pay Policy Statement is required to be produced annually 
under sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011.  Regard is to 
be had to guidance section 40 from the Secretary of State in 
producing this statement.

1.2 A Pay Policy Statement for a financial year must set out the 
Authority’s policies for the financial year relating to:

 the remuneration of chief officers 
 the remuneration of the lowest paid employees
 the relationship between chief officers remuneration and 

that of other officers

1.3 The statement must include the authority's policies relating to:

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



a) the level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer
b) remuneration of chief officers on recruitment
c) increases and additions to remuneration for each chief 

officer
d) the use of performance related pay for chief o
[...]
ility in Local pay: Guidance 
under Section 40 of the Localism Act 2011’ in February 2013.  
The pay policy statement has been written taking into 
consideration this guidance.

1.8 The Pay Policy statement has been written to support the 
requirements under the Local Government Transparency Code 
2014 to publish data on Senior Salaries and Pay Multiple.

1.9 Local Joint Panel and the HR Committee approved the 
Leadership performance related pay scheme and 360 
performance review process on 18 January 2017.

2.0 Report

2.1 Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 (Essential Reference Paper B).

2.2 To support the approved Leadership team performance related 
pay scheme; scale points within the approved pay range of 
£75,750 to £90,658 have been developed for Directors (inclusive 
of 1% pay award for 2017).  This will allow directors to move up or 
down the pay range dependant on performance in accordance 
with the approved performance related pay scheme for Directors 
and Heads of Service.

2.3 The scale points are based on an average differential of 2.6% 
between each scale point which is consistent with the current 
scale point differentials for other grades.

2.4 The directors pay band proposed is:

SCP Basic 
salary

70 75750
71 77720
72 79740
73 81810
74 83941
75 86123
76 88360
77 90658

2.5 The scale points would be increased in accordance with future 
JNC Chief Officers pay awards.  The scale points proposed in 2.4 
include the April 2017 pay award.

Page 15



3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of HR and OD 
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Emma Freeman – Head of HR and OD 
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATI
[...]
ouncil pays car allowances in 
accordance with HMRC approved rates which are the same for Chief Officers 
and other staff. 

The current rates are:

Car Mileage HMRC Rates
Per mile - first 10,000 business miles per 
annum

45p

Per mile - after 10,000 business miles per 
annum

25p

Amount of VAT per mile in Petrol element                
                           

1.5670p

The Local Government Pension Scheme and policy with regard to the 
exercise of discretions

Pension provision is an important part of the remuneration package.

All employees may join the local government pension scheme. The scheme is 
a statutory scheme with contributions from employees and from employers. 
For more comprehensive details of the local government pension scheme 
see: https://lgpsmember.org

Page 21



All Employees over 22 years of age, but below state pension age and earn 
more that the qualifying annual salary currently £10,000 per annum will 
automatically be enrolled into the LGPS pension scheme.

Neither the scheme nor the council adopt different policies with regard to 
benefits for any category of employee: the same terms apply to the Chief 
Officers and other staff. 
 
East Herts council as an employer is under a legal duty to prepare and 
publish a written statement of its policy relating to certain discretionary powers 
under the Regulations which apply to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(“the LGPS”). The scheme provides for the exercise of discretion that allow for 
retirement benefits to be enhanced. The council will consider each case on its 
merits but has determined that its usual policy is not to enhance benefits for 
any of its employees. The Policy on Exercise of Employer Discretions 
reaffirms this in respect of Chief Officers and other employees. 

The pension scheme provides for flexible retirement. In applying the flexible 
retirement provision no distinction is made between the Chief Officers and 
other employees. The scheme requires that a minimum pe
[...]
h is 
above the target of 2 days.

2.3.5 The total sickness absence per FTE is currently 5.33 days.  At the 
current rate, the projected total sickness absence for the year is 
5.82 days which is below the target of 6.5 days.  

2.4 Work-related accidents

2.4.1 Work related accidents are reported at the Safety Committee and 
include inputs from the council’s trade and domestic refuse and 
grounds maintenance contractors if accidents occur at 
Buntingford Service Centre only.

2.4.2 The report now includes statistics from the swimming pools from 
the leisure services contractor, Sport and Leisure Management. 

2.4.3 Reportable accidents are those where the council has a statutory 
duty under Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrence Regulation’s 2013 (RIDDOR) to inform the Health and 
Safety Executive (HSE).

2.4.4 During the period 1 December 2016 – 28 February 2017 there 
Page 29



was 1 reportable accident involving an employee.

2.4.5 Non reportable accidents are those that do not fall under the 
category above and are used to identify trends to prevent more 
serious accidents / incidents e.g. slips, trips, minor cuts etc.

2.4.6 During the period 1 December 2016 – 28 February 2017, there 
were 26 non reportable accidents involving employees (includes 
swimming pools).  

2.5 Learning and Development

2.5.1 From 1 January to 14 March 2017 there were 9 new starters to 
the council (this figure does not include internal changes and 
transfers).  One new starter (11%) attended the corporate 
induction held on 26 January 2017.  The remaining new starters 
will attend on the next induction scheduled for 20 April 2017.  The 
target for attendance at Corporate Induction is 100%.  

2.5.2 The Learning and Development programme for 2016/17 was 
approved by the HR Committee in July 2016.  Events/courses 
held between 1 April 2016 – 14 March 2017 are as follows:

Event/Course No of 
participants

Type/number of 
sessions held

Business Objects 8 2 
First A
[...]
of 5%.  

2.7.4 The percentage of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
employees is 4.0% which is lower than the December 2016 
outturn (4.2%) and lower than the council’s indicator of 4.5%.  The 

Page 31



outturn for the Leadership Team is 8.3% above an indicator of 
4.5%.  

2.7.5 Females make up 72.5% of the workforce.  Within the Leadership 
Team, 66.7% are females.  Both are higher than the target 
indicator of 51%.  

2.8 Policy Development

2.8.1 The following policies are currently under review:

 Pay Policy Statement (HR Committee 19 April 2017)
 Family Friendly Policy (LJP 7 June 2017)
 Safeguarding Policy (LJP 7 June 2017)
 Employee Handbook (HR Committee July 2017)

2.9 Quarterly Outturns Overview

 See Essential Reference Paper B for outturn table

3.0 Implications/Consultations

Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman - Head of HR and OD Ext. 1635
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Vicki David - HR Officer Ext. 1652
Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 32

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/Object
ives (delete as 
appropriate):

Priority1: Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities
Priority 2: Enhance the quality of people’s lives
Priority 3: Enable a flourishing economy

HR contributes as an internal service to all three 
corporate priorities

Consultation: Consultation is not applicable to this report as it is a 
quarterly management information report.  

Legal: None

Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

None

Risk 
Management:

None

Health and 
Wellbeing:

The health and wellbeing of employees is monitored as 
part of the absence management policy and procedures

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Notes:  BAME – Black, Asian and Minorit
[...]
again today from Becky. A couple of suggestions were made. For the short 
term the staff could each be given a fleece jacket. A reasonable long term solution needs to be 
found and possibly relocating the Reception desk away from the draught of the door could 
work. The feasibility of this needs to be looked at and the staff need to be ‘shadowed’ during 
the working day to fully understand their issues. Feedback by mid-February

          ACTION: TSt

Eye Test information has been published in Update 

Mental Health Day – Time to Talk is scheduled for the 2nd February. A communication has 
been sent out.

Page 42



Page | 3 

12 - Key Messages for the next quarter
Mental Health Day
The need for more Fire Marshalls
Parking – Contractors parking on the pavement, TS to speak to the caretakers and PD to 
produce some notices for the drivers.

       ACTION: TS/PD

13 - Health & Safety News items
Nothing to report.

14 - AOB
On the recent internal audit report there were 3 issues highlighted.

Medium – Evacuation drills for all buildings                    ACTION: PD/HF
Medium – a risk assessment to be carried out for Housing, Health & Planning. Jonathan Geall 
confirmed that this will be carried out when the new person is in place

Merits Attention – H&S training to be carried out for members. Helen and Peter have met with 
Fiona Corcoran who arranges member training.                         ACTION: PD/HF

Meeting closed at 16:05pm

Date of next meeting – 27th April 2017 in room 1.12 from 15:00pm to 16:00pm

Distribution to all members listed above.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2017/18
	Pay Policy Statement ERPA  (Implications)
	Pay Policy Statement ERP B (Statement)

	6 Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report
	Quarterly Statistics ERP A (Implications)
	Quarterly Statistics ERP B (Summary)
	Quarterly Statistics ERP C (PDR Completions)

	8 Health and Safety : Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

588

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 19 APRIL 2017, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, S Cousins, J Goodeve, 
P Ruffles and M Stevenson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

683  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development submitted a report seeking approval of the 
Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 and pay scale points for 
Directors.  The Head summarised the salient points 
detailed in the report submitted.  She referred to the 
Localism Act and data regarding senior Officers pay and 
remuneration compared to the rest of the organisaition.

Members were advised that the Heads of Service 
performance increments would also apply to Directors 
and pay would rise and fall for them as it currently did for 
Heads of Service via spinal column points.  The Head 
explained the intended system for scoring of performance 
for the Leadership Team involving the Executive, 
Directors, the Leader and the Chief Executive.  She also 
reminded the Committee that the 2 Directors no longer 
had a specific title other than Director.

The Head confirmed to Councillor S Bull that Unison had 
agreed in principle, to the above system of performance 



HR HR

589

monitoring.  The Chairman referred to the evaluation of 
jobs against the pay policy.  The Head advised that a 
significant number of jobs had already been evaluated.

The Head made a number of comments regarding the 
content of the pay policy statement.  She responded to 
comments from the Chairman and Councillor S Cousins 
regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme.  She 
also referred to the current situation regarding the local 
award following comments from the Chairman.

Members supported a recommendation to Council to 
approve the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 and a pay 
scale for Directors.

RESOLVED – that Council be advised that (A) the 
2017/18 Pay Policy statement, be approved; and

(B) the pay scale points for Directors be 
approved.

684  MINUTES – 18 JANUARY 2017 

Members requested that any questions that Officers were 
unable to answer in meetings of this Committee be 
included in the Minutes rather than Members being 
provided with the answers separately by e-mail.  The 
Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development confirmed that the Dementia Friends course 
had been advertised by the Scrutiny Officer in the 
Members’ Information Bulletin.

The Head confirmed that following the outcome of the 
diversity review there would be recommendations for the 
Committee to consider at the next meeting in July 2017.

Councillor M Stevenson referred to safety in Car Parks.  
The Head advised that the Health and Safety Officer 
inspected East Herts Car Parks for safety and reported 
back to the Health and Safety Committee.



HR HR

590

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2017, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendment: 

Minute 531 – Management Development 
Programme.

Insert in second paragraph – 
‘Storyteller – the ability to tell a story in an effective 
and plausible way is crucial.  Being able to fashion 
and communicate options for the future, however 
tentative or experimental, will be critical in 
engaging service users, citizens and staff in 
redesigning services.  This may involve not just 
traditional modes of communication but 
increasingly, better use of new and multimedia 
resources’.

685  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked Members for the opportunity to 
serve again as Chairman of the Committee.  He also 
thanked Members for all their efforts in the 2016/17 civic 
year.

686  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS – 
QUARTERLY  REPORT  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period January 2017 to March 2017.  The 
Head summarised the report and highlighted a number of 
key areas.  She referred to the current headcount of 362 
and this equated to 307 full time equivalent posts.

The Head referred to a hold on vacant posts in customer 
services and Members were reminded of the digital East 
Herts project and the plan for a single customer services 
centre.  She referred to the use of temporary staff as 
required.



HR HR

591

Members were advised that the turnover rate was under 
target as this had been a high turnover year due to 
service changes or restructures.  The Head summarised 
the percentage of Officers that had moved on to new 
employers due to restructures or had chosen to leave for 
retirement or a career change.

The Head referred to a reportable incident involving an 
Officer that had required a visit to Accident and 
Emergency.  Members were advised of current 
performance and targets regarding PDRs and Officers 
attending inductions.  Members were also advised of 
percentages and targets regarding Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME) employees and the gender 
balance of the Leadership Team and the overall 
workforce. 

The Head responded to a number of comments and 
queries from Members regarding targets and performance 
within the quarterly report.  Councillor P Ruffles requested 
that Members be kept more informed regarding the 
Human Resources Management Statistics going forward.  
The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Human Management 
Statistics for January 2017 to March 2017 as now 
submitted, be noted.

687  LOCAL JOINT PANEL – MINUTES – 15 MARCH 2017 

Members noted that the Local Joint Panel meeting 
scheduled to take place on 15 March 2017 had been 
cancelled.

688  HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 
26 January 2017 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 



HR HR

592

on 26 January 2017 be received.

The meeting closed at 4.16 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


